STATE OF WISCONSIN

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Robert F. Thayer, Administrator, Marketing Division of the State of Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, and custodian of the official records of the Marketing Division, do hereby certify that the annexed order amending rules relating to the certification of seed potatoes, Wis. Adm. Code, Chapter Ag 26, was duly adopted by this department on February 7, 1977.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at Madison, Wisconsin, this 7th day of February, 1977.

Marketing Division

ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AMENDING RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the State of Wisconsin

Department of Agriculture by sections 93.09, 100.14 and 100.20,

Wis. Stats., the State of Wisconsin Department of Agriculture

hereby repeals, amends and adopts rules as follow:

1. Section Ag 26.03(1)(a) of the Wis. Adm. Code is amended to read:

Ag 26.03(1)(a) Eligibility of seed. 1. All potatoes grown on farms on which foundation or certified seed is to be produced shall be entered for certification and subject to field inspection.

- 2. All seed lots entered for certification shall be planted with foundation seed. Foundation seed not produced by the grower may be used upon approval of the college.
- 3. All potatoes stored in a warehouse in which certified or foundation seed is stored shall be from fields entered for certification.
- 2. Section Ag 26.03(1)(f)1 of the Wis. Adm. Code is repealed, and section Ag 26.03(1)(f)2 to 7 is renumbered Ag 26.03(1)(f)1 to 6, respectively.

The rules contained herein shall take effect as provided in section 227.026, Wis. Stats.

Dated: 7eb. 7, 1977.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Robert F. Thayer, Administrator

Marketing Division